

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

**KATHY J. SYLVESTER and  
THERESA NEUSCHAFER,**

**ARB Case No. 07-123**

Complainants,

OALJ Case Nos. 2007-SOX-39, 42

against,

**PAREXEL INTERNATIONAL LLC,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DOUGLAS EVANS**

---

Stephen M. Kohn, [sk@kkc.com](mailto:sk@kkc.com)  
Richard R. Renner, [rr@kkc.com](mailto:rr@kkc.com)  
Attorneys for Douglas Evans  
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP  
3233 P St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 342-6980  
(202) 342-6984 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. INTERPRETATION OF SOX MUST BE GUIDED BY ITS REMEDIAL PURPOSE.</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>A. SOX is a remedial law, broadly construed to accomplish its remedial goals.</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Other whistleblower protections are construed in light of the remedial purpose of their principal statute.</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>III. OSHA COMPLAINTS ARE NOT PLEADINGS AND NO PARTICULAR FORM IS REQUIRED.</b> .	<b>4</b>
<b>A. OSHA complaints serve to initiate an investigation, not to give legal notice of a due process proceeding.</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>B. DOL regulations specify that no particular form is required for initial complaints.</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>C. <i>Iqbal</i> and <i>Twombly</i> do not apply to DOL administrative complaints.</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>D. Applying pleading standards to OSHA complaints is inconsistent with public policy.</b> ..	<b>7</b>
<b>IV. 29 CFR § 18.40 IS THE EXCLUSIVE MEANS FOR PRE-HEARING DISMISSAL BY AN ALJ.</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>V. THE CONTENT OF AN INITIAL OSHA COMPLAINT IS NOT GERMAINE TO ALJ PROCEEDINGS.</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>SIGNATURE</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitution

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	6
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment .....	6

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1514A, Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX), Section 806 ..	2-3
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(C) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	8
42 U.S.C. § 5851 (Energy Reorganization Act) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 5851 42 U.S.C. § 6971 (Solid Waste Disposal Act)	8
49 U.S.C. § 42121 (AIR 21) .....	2

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 18 .....	9-10
29 C.F.R. § 18.2(d) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 18.2(i) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 18.3(d) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 18.5(a) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 18.5(d)(2) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 18.57(b) .....	8
29 C.F.R. Part 24 .....	6, 9
29 C.F.R. § 24.103(d) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 24.106 .....	9

29 C.F.R. § 24.110 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1980.103(b) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(a) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(b)(2) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(d)(1) .....	9

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 3 .....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) .....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

149 Cong. Rec. S1725-01, S1725, 2003 WL 193278 (Jan. 29, 2003) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	3

**Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 US. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	6
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926, 932 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6
<i>Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corporation</i> , 433 F.3d 1, 13 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1365, 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2004) .....	2, 10
<i>Dartey v. Zack Co.</i> , No. 82-ERA-2, 1983 WL 189787 (Sec’y of Labor Apr. 25, 1983) .....	6

<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42, 52 (1st Cir. 2009) . . . . .	2-3
<i>DeFord v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 700 F.2d 281,286 (6th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) . . . . .	3
<i>Evans v. Solis</i> , Ninth Circuit Case No. No. 10-73044 . . . . .	1
<i>Evans v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , ARB No. 08-059, ALJ No. 2008-CAA-3, Final Decision and Order (ARB Apr. 30, 2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) . . . .	5
<i>Fields v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , USDOL/OALJ Reporter (HTML) ARB No. 97-070 , ALJ No. 96-ERA-22 (ARB Mar. 13, 1998) . . . . .	3
<i>Hall v. US Army</i> , ARB Nos. 02-108, 03-013, ALJ No. 1997-SDW-5 (Dec. 30, 2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 90-ERA-30 (Sec'y Aug. 4, 1995)	10
<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (1985) . . .	3
<i>Mahony v. Keyspan Corporation</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22042 (March 12, 2007 E.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	2
<i>Majors v. Asea Brown Boveri, Inc.</i> , 96-ERA-33, D&O of ARB (Aug. 1, 1997) . . . . .	10
<i>Minard v. Nerco Delamar Co.</i> , Case No. 92-SWD-1, Sec. Dec., Jan. 25, 1994 . . . . .	8
<i>NLRB v. A &amp; T Mfg. Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 148, 149 (6th Cir. 1984) . . .	8
<i>Richter v. Baldwin Associates</i> , No. 84-ERA-9-12, (Sec'y of Labor March 12, 1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Roberts v. Rivas Envtl. Consultants</i> , 96-CER-1, 1997 WL 578330 (ARB Sept. 17, 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Ruud v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.</i> , ARB Case No. 96-087 1988-ERA-33, (ARB November 10, 2007) . . . . .	7-8
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 511 (1993) . .	6

<i>Swierkeiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 US. 506, 122 S.Ct. 992 (2002)	6
<i>Van Asdale v. Intfl Game Technology</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269, 276 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385, 394, 397, 71 L. Ed. 2d 234, 102 S. Ct. 1127 (1982) .....	8
